1 State of Arkansas A BillACT 1238 OF 1991 2 78th General Assembly SENATE BILL 732 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Joint Budget Committee** 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SEVENTY-EIGHTH SESSION PROJECTS g ACCOUNT WITHIN THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; TO DEFINE THE 9 MONIES TO BE AVAILABLE IN SUCH ACCOUNT; AND TO DEFINE THE 10 PURPOSES FOR WHICH MONIES MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 13 14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 15 16 SECTION 1. There is hereby created and established on the books of the 17 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State Treasurer and the State Auditor, 18 the "78th Session Projects Account" within the "General Improvement Fund", 19 into which shall be transferred and credited the respective monies as 20 hereinafter provided in this Act, to be used for providing financing, in the 21 manner set forth herein, for the various projects and purposes enumerated in 22 this Act to be financed from said account. Immediately upon the effective date of this Act, or as soon thereafter 23 24 as is practical, the State Treasurer shall transfer and credit to the "78th 25 Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund", upon 26 certification of the amounts thereof by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, 27 the following: all unobligated and unallocated monies remaining in the "General 28 29 Improvement Fund" which are not required to finance projects to be financed 30 therefrom pursuant to appropriations enacted by the 77th General Assembly, or 31 which have not been reappropriated or reallocated for financing from the 32 "General Improvement Fund" by the 78th General Assembly. any unobligated or unallocated funds remaining in the "General 33 34 Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund" from monies accruing thereto during the 1989-35 91 fiscal biennium which are not required to finance enactments of the 78th

36 General Assembly that do not expire on June 30, 1991.

```
(C)
               for the period commencing July 1, 1991 and ending June 30, 1993,
 2 the State Treasurer shall, after complying with provisions of (1) Arkansas
 3 Code 27-70-204 for distributing interest income earned from investment of
 4 average daily balances of the "State Highway and Transportation Department
 5 Fund"; (2) Arkansas Code 15-41-110 for distributing interest earned from
 6 investment of average daily balances of the "Game Protection Fund"; (3) the
 7 first two million dollars ($2,000,000) of interest income received each fiscal
 8 year by the State Treasurer as authorized in Arkansas Code 15-5-422; and (4)
 9 the next one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) of interest income received
10 each fiscal year by the State Treasurer as authorized in Arkansas Code 20-78-
11 504; credit to the "Budget Stabilization Trust Fund" or its successor fund,
12 fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the
13 "Securities Reserve Fund", and credit to the "78th Session Projects Account"
14 fifty percent (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the
15 "Securities Reserve Fund" as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
16 State, that is required to provide financing to the "78th Session Projects
17 Account," until there has been credited an amount required, which when added
18 to the other funds available for such purposes will finance each of the
19 projects or purposes hereinafter enumerated.
20
21
        SECTION 2. (A) From the monies accruing to the benefit of the "78th
22 Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" as authorized by
23 Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
24 State to effectuate an allocation of monies for financing certain
25 appropriation and transfers of monies as authorized by the 78th General
26 Assembly as follows:
   (1) Bureau of Standards
27
28
        (A) Gas Chromatograph
        $120,000
29
30
        (B) Automatic Distillation Unit
31
        52,685
32
33
        Department of Arkansas Heritage
34
        (A) Major Museum Building
35
```

**SB 732** 7 - 7------ 7 2/00/01 1 2 \$1,521,672 3 (B) Ark Territorial Rest. - Major Maint. 62,700 5 6 (C) Ark Natural Heritage Comm - Dev 7 8 100,000 9 (D) Old State House - Ark History Exhibits 10 400,000 (E) ATR-Reception Ctr. Addition-Phase One 11 2,000,000 12 13 (F) Central-Scenic Rest Areas 14 15 100,000 (G) Central-Ft. Lincoln Land Purchase 16 17 18 300,000 19 (H) Central-Civil War Gunboat 20 21 1,000,000 22 23 (3) Department of Computer Services 24 (A) Data Processing Capacity Requirements 25 \$1,500,000 26 Department of Finance and Administration 27 (4) 28 (A) Unallocated Maintenance 29 \$500,000 30 31 (B) El Dorado Radiation Inst 32 33 350,000

(C) Harrison Radiation Inst

	7 - TI		SB 732
1		350,000	
2		(D) Mt. Home Radiation Inst	
3			
4		350,000	
5		(E) Aviation History Museum	
6			
7		800,000	
8		(F) Grant-Science & History Museum	
9			
10		100,000	
11		(G) Tuition/Books-Law Enforcement Corps	
12			25,000
13			
14		(H) 4H Center Matching	
15		250,000	
16			
17	(5)		
18		(A) Wastewater Treatment Improvement	
19			
20		\$1,410,650	
21		(B) Jefferson Co. Det. Facility/Completion	
22		450,000	
23		(C) Kitchen Renovations and Equipment	
<ul><li>24</li><li>25</li></ul>		138,000	
26		(D) Laundry Equipment	
27		(D) Eddingly Equipment	
28		45,080	
29		(E) Wrightsville 12" Water Main	
30			
31		75,000	
32		(F) New Facilities-Capital Equipment	
33			
34		300,000	
35		(G) Jail Reimbursement	

T- T------ 3 2/00/01 2/00/01

```
1
 2
        6,231,620
 3
        Department of Education - General Division
   (6)
        (A) Legal Exp Camden/Fairview
        $5,000,000
 6
 7
        Department of Education - Ed. Tele. Comm.
 9
        (A) Distance Learning Satellite Uplink
10
            and Communication System
        $950,000
11
        (B) Translators - AETN Service Area
12
                                                                      50,000
13
                                                                    $900,000
14
        (C) KETG Ch. 9 & KAFT Ch. 13 Transm. Repl.
        Dept. of Education - School for the Blind
16
        (A) Major Maintenance
17
18
        $200,000
19
20 (9)
        Dept. of Education - School for the Deaf
21
        (A) Gymnasium Renovation
22
        $327,815
23
24
        (B) Dormitory Air Conditioning
25
26
        700,000
27
   (10) Department of Education - State Library
28
        (A) Purchase Lib. Materials In Arrearage
29
        $260,264
30
        (B) Aid to Public Libraries
31
32
        200,000
33
34 (11) Forestry Commission
        (A) Fire Fighting Equipment
35
```

```
1
        $300,000
 2
        (B) Aircraft Purchase and Repairs
 3
        200,000
   (12) Department of Health
        (A) Rural Physician Grant Program
 7
        $642,826
 a
 9 (13) DHS - Div. Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention
10
        (A) Benton Services Center-
            Renovation of Building 61
11
        $850,000
12
13
14 (14) DHS - Div. of Children and Family Services
15
        (A) Intensive Treatment Unit
        $3,800,000
16
        (B) Stepping Stone Emerg. Shelters
17
        150,000
18
19
        (C) Child Welfare Restruc-Cap. Purchases
20
        500,000
21
22 (15) DHS - Dev. Disabilities Services
        (A) Booneville Human Development Center-
23
2.4
            Fire Alarm System
25
        $40,000
        (B) Baldridge v. Clinton
26
        200,000
27
28
29 (16) DHS - Division of Mental Health Services
30
        (A) Central Chilled & Condenser Water
31
            Pump Replacement
32
        $28,000
33
        (B) Birch Program
        50,000
34
35
```

```
1 (17) Industrial Development Commission
 2
         (A) Economic Infrastructure Fund
        $14,000,000
 3
         (B) Sr. Citizen Centers
 5
        500,000
 6
   (18) Law Enforcement Standards and Training
 8
         (A) New & Replacement Firearms
 9
        $17,800
10
        (B) Training Equipment
        100,000
11
12
        (C) Kitchen Equipment
        15,500
13
14
        (D) Maintenance Equipment
15
        14,100
16
   (19) Livestock and Poultry Commission
17
         (A) Construction and Renovation of
18
19
             County and District Fairs
20
        $661,500
21
22 (20) Military Department
23
         (A) Various Armories
        $2,000,000
2.4
2.5
26 (21) Office of Emergency Services
        (A) Building Addition-Conway
27
        $70,479
28
        (B) Physical Plant Repairs
29
30
        40,000
        (C) Communication System Grant
31
32
        100,000
33
34 (22) Dept. of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Div.
35
         (A) Beaver Lake State Park
```

- 1 \$1,000,000
- 2 (B) Crater of Diamonds State Park
- 3 160,437
- 4 (C) Major Maintenance-Various Parks
- 5 300,000
- 6 (D) Old Washington State Park
- 7 200,000
- 8 (E) Bull Shoals State Park
- 9 200,000
- 10 (F) Lake Fort Smith State Park
- 11 90,000
- 12 (G) Crowley's Ridge State Park
- 13 200,000
- 14 (H) Old Davidsonville State Park
- 15 200,000
- 16 (I) Mount Magazine State Park
- 17 900,000
- 18 (J) Cossatot River St. Park Natural Area
- 19 250,000
- 20 (K) Powhatan Courthouse State Park
- 21 34,762
- 22 (L) Queen Wilhelmina State Park
- 23 80,000
- 24 (M) Arkansas Post Museum
- 25 110,652
- 26 (N) FUN Parks Grant Program
- 27 1,000,000
- 28 (O) Lake Charles Park
- 29 127,975
- 30 (P) Queen Wilhelmina-Swimming Pool
- 31 100,000
- 32 (Q) Moro Bay-Marina
- 33 175,000
- 34 (R) Scott Agri-Land Acquisition/Const.
- 35 157,000

1 (23) Science and Technology Authority 3 (A) Basic & Applied Research Grant Pgms. \$600,000 4 5 (B) ASTA Centers for Applied Technology 600,000 6 7 (C) Business Incubator Program 8 600,000 (D) Centers for Excellence, EPSCOR 9 10 1,250,000 11 12 (24) Secretary of State (A) Central Mechanical 13 14 \$2,184,200 15 (B) Replacement Capitol Front Steps 16 669,900 (C) Exterior (Misc.) Repairs 17 392,807 18 19 (D) Misc. Interior Repairs 20 749,828 21 22 (25) Soil & Water Conservation Commission 23 (A) Arkansas Water Development Fund 2.4 \$1,500,000 25 (B) AR Water, Sewer, & Solid Wst. Mgt Fund 26 2,000,000 27 (C) Red River Waterway Trust Fund 500,000 28 (D) Mill Bayou Flood Ctrl. Proj-Ft. Smith 29 30 257,000 (E) State Match for Non-Point 31 32 Source Pollution Abatement 400,000 33 34 35 (26) State Crime Laboratory

```
1
        (A) SEM Upgrade
 2
        $100,000
 3
        (B) Facility Expansion
        2,413,500
 4
 5
 6 (27) State Police
 7
        (A) Land Mobile Communications System
 8
        $250,000
 9
        (B) Purchase of Vehicles
10
        2,000,000
11
        (C) Headquarters-Troop C-Jonesboro
        350,000
12
13
14 (28) State Treasurer
15
        (A) DHE College Bond Program
        $16,000,000
16
17
18 (29) Department of Higher Education
19
        (A) Cooperative Programs
20
        $3,000,000
21
22 (30) Westark Community College
23
        (A) University Center
        $800,000
24
2.5
26 (31) University of Ark. at Little Rock
        (A) GRANDE Research Studies
27
        $125,000
28
29
30 (32) University of Arkansas
        (A) Coop Ext Off-White Co
31
32
        $285,000
        (B) Natl Center Poultry Research
33
        2,400,000
34
35
```

```
1 (33) Univ of Ark Medical Science
        (A) Family Practice Pgm-Texarkana
 3
        $600,000
   (34) Arkansas State University
        (A) ASU-Beebe - Equipment
 7
        $300,000
 R
   (35) Henderson State University
        (A) TV Station
10
11
        $300,000
12
13 (36) Southern Ark. University
14
        (A) Transfer to Southern Arkansas
15
            University Fund for Arboretum & Storage
16
        $53,000
17
   (37) Univ. of Ark. at Monticello
18
19
        (A) Integrated Forestry Mgt
20
        $600,000
22 (38) Arkansas Tech University
23
        (A) Student Center/Administration Building
                                                                   $600,000
24
2.5
         In the event all of the allocations of monies for any of the purposes or
26 projects listed above cannot be made due to the inadequacy of required
27 matching monies, the Governor is hereby authorized to defer to a later time,
28 such allocations and then proceed to authorize allocations of monies in
29 accordance with the provisions of paragraph (B) of this Section. Such
30 allocations of monies previously deferred, may be authorized by the Governor
31 at any time after complying with the matching requirements.
        (B) After financing is provided for the purposes and projects enumerated
33 in Subsection (A) herein; from the remaining monies accruing to the benefit of
34 the "78th Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" as
35 authorized by Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may direct the Chief Fiscal
```

1 Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of monies for the following 2 purposes: 3 (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage (A) Delta Cultural Center - Riverwalk 5 \$280,000 6 (B) Land Purchase for Museum/Research.Bld. 7 413,000 (C) Ark Natural Heritage Comm - Dev 8 9 60,000 10 (D) Old State House - Ark History Exhibits 11 12 (E) ATR-Reception Ctr. Addition-Phase One 223,900 13 (F) Central-Scenic Rest Areas 14 15 150,000 16 (G) Central Admin.-Hamburg Hist. Preserv. 25,000 17 18 Department of Computer Services 19 (2) 20 (A) Data Processing Capacity Requirements 21 \$500,000 22 23 (3) Department of Finance and Administration (A) Unallocated Maintenance 2.4 2.5 \$1,000,000 (B) Aviation History Museum 26 500,000 27 28 29 (4) Department of Correction 30 (A) 500-Bed Addition to Lee County 31 \$9,000,000 32 (B) New Facilities-Capital Equipment 300,000 33 34

35 (5) Department of Education - General Division

```
1
        (A) Office Equipment and Furniture/Air
 2
            Condition Equip.-Agency wide
 3
        $452,000
        (B) Ark History Books
 5
        500,000
 6
        Department of Education - Ed. Tele. Comm.
   (6)
 8
        (A) AETN Studio Expan/Learning Prod. Ctr.
 9
        $3,700,000
10
        (B) Translators - AETN Service Area
        500,000
11
        (C) KETS Channel 2 Transmitter Relocation
12
        2,375,000
13
14
        (D) Master Control Auto/Video Format Repl.
15
        2,880,000
16
        Dept. of Education - School for the Blind
17
18
        (A) Major Maintenance
19
        $200,000
20
21 (8)
        Department of Education - State Library
22
        (A) Automated Library System
23
        $260,000
        (B) Purchase Lib. Materials In Arrearage
2.4
25
        300,000
26
        (C) Purchase Library Furn. and Equip.
        38,240
27
        (D) Aid to Public Libraries
28
        300,000
29
30
       Forestry Commission
31 (9)
32
        (A) Fire Fighting Equipment
        $300,000
33
34
        (B) Fire Fighting Equipment
35
        600,000
```

```
1
   (10) DHS - Division of Mental Health Services
 3
        (A) Central Kitchen Roofing
        $11,439
 4
 5
        (B) Resurface and Expand Parking Lots
        37,749
 6
 7
        (C) Replace Heat and Air Unit - Bld. 3
        6,673
 8
 9
   (11) DHS - Division of Rehabilitative Services
10
        (A) Underground Oil Tank Removal
11
        $15,850
12
13
14 (12) Industrial Development Commission
15
        (A) Economic Infrastructure Fund
        $3,000,000
16
        (B) Sr. Citizen Centers
17
        1,000,000
18
19
20 (13) Law Enforcement Standards and Training
21
        (A) Firearms Training System
        $90,000
22
23
        (B) Carpet & Furniture
        21,000
24
2.5
26 (14) Military Department
27
        (A) Various Armories
        $1,050,719
28
29
30 (15) Dept. of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Div.
        (A) Beaver Lake State Park
31
32
        $140,785
        (B) Major Maintenance-Various Parks
33
        227,560
34
        (C) Old Washington State Park
35
```

```
217,000
 1
 2
        (D) Bull Shoals State Park
 3
        389,128
        (E) Lake Fort Smith State Park
 4
 5
        97,980
 6
        (F) Crowley's Ridge State Park
        396,508
 7
        (G) Old Davidsonville State Park
 8
 9
        105,495
10
        (H) Mount Magazine State Park
11
        (I) Cossatot River St. Park - Natural Area
12
        354,478
13
14
        (J) Queen Wilhelmina State Park
15
        67,885
16
        (K) Moro Bay State Park-Ferry Museum
        94,000
17
18
        (L) Lake Charles Park
19
        100,000
20
        (M) Queen Wilhelmina-Swimming Pool
21
        190,525
22
23 (16) Science and Technology Authority
        (A) Basic & Applied Research Grant Pgms.
24
25
        $1,014,000
26
        (B) ASTA Centers for Applied Technology
        1,000,000
27
        (C) Business Incubator Program
28
        1,000,000
29
30
        (D) Centers for Excellence, EPSCOR
        1,000,000
31
32
33 (17) Secretary of State
34
        (A) Contingency
35
        $250,000
```

```
(B) Exterior Stonework
 1
 2
        725,261
 3
   (18) Soil & Water Conservation Commission
 5
        (A) Arkansas Water Development Fund
 6
        $1,500,000
 7
        (B) AR Water, Sewer, & Solid Wst. Mgt Fund
 8
        4,500,781
        (C) Red River Waterway Trust Fund
 9
10
        500,000
        (D) 8 Mile Creek Flood Ctrl. Prj-Paragould
11
12
        491,400
        (E) 10 & 15 Mile Bayous Flood
13
14
            Control Project-West Memphis
15
        500,000
16
        (F) Southeast Arkansas Study
        359,019
17
18
19 (19) State Police
20
        (A) Headquarters-Troop J
21
        $250,000
22
23 (20) Westark Community College
24
        (A) Equipment
25
        $500,000
26
   (21) University of Ark. at Little Rock
        (A) Small Bus Dev Ctr
28
        $300,000
29
30
31 (22) Arkansas State University
32
        (A) ASU-Beebe - Equipment
        $200,000
33
34
35 (23) Henderson State University
```

```
(A) TV Station
 1
 2
        $90,000
         (C)
               After financing is provided for the purposes and projects
 4 enumerated in Subsections (A) and (B) herein; from the remaining monies
 5 accruing to the benefit of the "78th Session Projects Account" of the "General
 6 Improvement Fund" as authorized by Section 1 of this Act, the Governor may
 7 direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of
 8 monies for the following purposes:
 9 (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage
        (A) Delta Cultural Center -
10
            Major Museum Building
11
12
     $634,328
13
         (B) Ark Territorial Rest. - Major Maint.
     50,000
14
15
        (C) Ark Natural Heritage Comm - Dev
16
     60,000
        (D) Old State House - Ark History Exhibits
17
18
        (E) ATR-Reception Ctr. Addition-Phase One
19
20
     10,000
         (F) Central-Ft. Lincoln Land Purchase
21
22
     200,000
23
         (G) Terr Cap-Reception Center
2.4
     3,500,000
2.5
   (2) Department of Finance and Administration
26
27
        (A) Unallocated Maintenance
     $1,000,000
28
         (B) El Dorado Radiation Inst
29
30
     300,000
        (C) Harrison Radiation Inst
31
```

**els128** 

32

33

34

35

300,000

300,000

(D) Mt. Home Radiation Inst

(E) Aviation History Museum

```
500,000
 1
 2
        (F) Air Museum-NW Ark
 3
     50,000
        (G) Grant-Science & History Museum
 4
 5
     84,869
       (H) YES Network
 6
 7
     50,000
 8
9 (3) Department of Correction
10
        (A) Modular Unit Improvements
     $90,000
11
        (B) Additional Classrooms
12
13
     864,000
        (C) Water Tower Renovation
14
15
     40,000
        (D) Roofing Renovations
16
     62,100
17
        (E) Security Tower/Diagnostic
18
19
     45,000
20
        (F) Two 25-Bed Transition Centers
     473,000
21
        (G) Jail Reimbursement
22
     8,243,386
23
        (H) Additional Classrooms
24
25
     1,968,480
26
27 (4) Dept. of Education - School for the Blind
        (A) Major Maintenance
28
     $200,000
29
30
31 (5) Dept. of Education - School for the Deaf
32
        (A) Dormitory Air Conditioning
     $846,238
33
34
35 (6) Department of Education - State Library
```

```
(A) Aid to Public Libraries
 2
     $100,000
 3
   (7) Dept. of Education - VoTech. Schools
        (A) Instructional Equipment
     $2,000,000
 6
 7
        (B) Major Maintenance
     2,000,000
 8
 9
        (C) New Construction
10
     2,000,000
        (D) Matching Funds for Voc Centers
11
     750,000
12
13
14 (8) Development Finance Authority
15
        (A) Construction Grants Loan Program
16
     $3,960,000
17
18 (9) Forestry Commission
19
        (A) Fire Fighting Equipment
20
     $600,000
21
22 (10) Geological Commission
23
        (A) Painting Exterior Office & Lab
24
     $30,000
2.5
26
   (11) Department of Health
28
        (A) Replace Cooling Towers and
            Install a Concrete Base
29
30
     $175,000
        (B) Upgrade Fire Alarm System
31
32
     75,000
33
34 (12) DHS - All Divisions
35
        (A) Asbestos Abatement
```

7 - 0----- 3 2/00/01 2/06/01

```
$5,200,000
 2
 3 (13) DHS - Div. of Children and Family Services
        (A) Stepping Stone Emerg. Shelters
     $150,000
 6
 7 (14) DHS - Dev. Disabilities Services
        (A) Rec. Facility-Booneville
 8
     $175,000
 9
10
11 (15) Industrial Development Commission
12
        (A) Economic Infrastructure Fund
13
     $3,000,000
        (B) Sr. Citizen Centers
14
15
     1,000,000
16
17 (16) Law Enforcement Standards and Training
18
        (A) Training Equipment
19
     $96,000
20
       (B) Capital Outlay
21
     335,400
22
23 (17) Military Department
2.4
        (A) Various Armories
25
     $1,000,000
26
27 (18) Dept. of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Div.
28
        (A) Old Davidsonville State Park
     $100,000
29
30
        (B) Mount Magazine State Park
     100,000
31
32
        (C) Powhatan Courthouse State Park
     30,000
33
34
        (D) Oil and Brine Expansion
```

35

1,500,000

7 - D------ 2 2/00/01 2/00/01

```
(E) Moro Bay-Marina
     179,684
 2
 3
   (19) Science and Technology Authority
 5
        (A) Basic & Applied Research Grant Pgms.
     $1,000,000
 6
 7
        (B) ASTA Centers for Applied Technology
     800,000
 8
        (C) Business Incubator Program
 9
10
     400,000
        (D) Centers for Excellence, EPSCOR
11
     750,000
12
13
14 (20) Soil & Water Conservation Commission
15
        (A) Arkansas Water Development Fund
16
     $228,000
        (B) AR Water, Sewer, & Solid Wst. Mgt Fund
17
     1,000,000
18
19
20 (21) State Crime Laboratory
21
        (A) Scanning Electron Microscope
     $250,000
22
23
24 (22) State Police
25
        (A) Land Mobile Communications System
26
     $250,000
27
   (23) Department of Higher Education
29
        (A) Cooperative Programs
30
     $2,000,000
31
32 (24) Westark Community College
33
       (A) Equipment
     $500,000
34
```

35

T- T------ 3 2/00/01 2/00/01

```
1 (25) University of Arkansas
        (A) Agri Ext Grading/Packing Station
 3
     $700,000
        (B) Natl Assoc. of Co. Agri Agents
     50,000
 6
 7 (26) Univ of Ark Medical Science
        (A) Family Practice Pgm-Texarkana
 8
 9
     $621,000
10
11 (27) Arkansas State University
12
        (A) Grading/Packing Stations
     $700,000
13
14
15 (28) Southern Ark. University
        (A) PE & Cultural Center
     $8,700,000
17
        (B) Transfer to Southern Arkansas
18
            University Fund for Arboretum & Storage
19
20
     131,361
21
22 (29) Arkansas Tech
23
        (A) Student Center/Admin Bldg
2.4
     $6,089,591
2.5
26 (30) Phillips County Community College
27
        (A) Nursing Program
     $200,000
28
29
30 (31) Univ. of Ark. at Monticello
31
        (A) Integrated Forestry Mgt
32
     $250,000
33
         SECTION 3. (A) In the event monies are not available or are estimated
34
35 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
```

1 allocations are provided in Subsection (A) of Section 2 of this Act, the

- 2 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas
- 3 Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (A) of Section 2 of this Act
- 4 for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects
- 5 for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing
- 6 funds for each such project.
- 7 (B) In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated
- 8 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
- 9 allocations are provided in Subsection (B) of Section 2 of this Act, the
- 10 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas
- 11 Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (B) of Section 2 of this Act
- 12 for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects
- 13 for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing
- 14 funds for each such project.
- 15 (C) In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated
- 16 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
- 17 allocations are provided in Subsection (C) of Section 2 of this Act, the
- 18 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Arkansas
- 19 Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (C) of Section 2 of this Act
- 20 for which financing shall be made available, and shall specify the projects
- 21 for which funding is approved and the priorities to be followed in providing
- 22 funds for each such project.

- SECTION 4. Any enactment of the 78th General Assembly appropriating or
- 25 allocating funds to be payable from the "General Improvement Fund", for which
- 26 a specific allocation of funds is authorized in Section 2 of this Act, shall
- 27 be deemed to be payable from the "78th Session Projects Account" within the
- 28 "General Improvement Fund" unless a specific intent is otherwise provided by
- 29 law. Provided that monies reappropriated by the 78th General Assembly for
- 30 projects for which appropriations were made by the 77th General Assembly,
- 31 which are not enumerated in this Act and which are made payable from the
- 32 "General Improvement Fund", shall be payable from the "77th Session Projects
- 33 Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" and allowances shall be made
- 34 therefore in arriving at the uncommitted and unobligated balance of monies in
- 35 the "General Improvement Fund" and allowances shall be made therefore in

1 arriving at the uncommitted and unobligated balance of monies in the "General

- 2 Improvement Fund" before making transfers therefrom to the "78th Session
- 3 Projects Account", as authorized by this Act.

4

- 5 SECTION 5. Beginning August 1, 1991, and each month thereafter, the
- 6 Director of the Department of Correction shall certify to the Chief Fiscal
- 7 Officer of the State the amount of monies owed for reimbursement by the
- 8 Department of Correction to counties housing prisoners sentenced to the
- 9 Department of Correction. Upon certification by the Director of the
- 10 Department of Correction to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State
- 11 Treasurer shall cause to be transferred from the General Improvement Fund, to
- 12 the County Jail Reimbursement Fund, the amount of monies certified as owed for
- 13 reimbursement to counties by the Department of Correction. In no event,
- 14 however, shall the State Treasurer transfer from the General Improvement Fund,
- 15 to the County Jail Reimbursement Fund, more than six million two hundred
- 16 thirty one thousand six hundred twenty dollars (\$6,231,620) during the 1991-93
- 17 biennium.

18

- 19 SECTION 6. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent
- 20 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas
- 21 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

22

- 23 SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
- 24 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such
- 25 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
- 26 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this
- 27 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

28

- 29 SECTION 8. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict
- 30 with this Act are hereby repealed.

- 32 SECTION 9. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined that
- 33 the 78th General Assembly of the State of Arkansas has considered and enacted
- 34 appropriations for construction projects, and other programs to be financed
- 35 from the accumulated surplus and reserve funds available in the State Treasury

```
1 and that the immediate passage of this Act is necessary to establish a method
 2 of providing for the orderly financing and a system of priority for the
 3 financing of such projects. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to
 4 exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the
 5 public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and
 6 after its passage and approval.
 7
                                       /s/ Russ
 8
 9
10
                                  APPROVED: 4-10-91
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
```